
ENROLLED HOUSE 

CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1023 By: Adair, Hutchison, Adkins, Anthony, 

Askins, Bastin, Begley, Benson, 

Beutler, Blackburn, Bonny, Boyd 

(Betty), Boyd (Laura), 

Breckinridge, Bryant, Case, 

Claunch, Coleman, Cotner, Cox, 

Cozort, Crocker, Culver, Dank, 

Davis, Deutschendorf, Dunegan, 

Dunlap, Eddins, Ervin, Erwin, 

Ferguson, Fields, Glover, Graves, 

Gray, Greenwood, Hager, Hamilton, 

Hastings, Hefner, Hiett, Hilliard, 

Holt, Johnson, Key, Kinnamon, 

Kirby, Kouba, Langmacher, Leist, 

Maddux, Mass, Matlock, McCorkell, 

Miller, Mitchell, Morgan, O'Neal, 

Paulk, Peltier, Perry, Pettigrew, 

Phillips, Plunk, Pope (Clay), Pope 

(Tim), Ramsey, Reese, Rhodes, 

Rice, Roach, Roberts, Ross, 

Sadler, Satterfield, Seikel, 

Settle, Smaligo, Smith (Bill), 

Smith (Dale), Staggs, Stanley, 

Steidley, Stites, Stottlemyre, 

Sullivan (John), Sullivan 

(Leonard), Taylor, Thomas, 

Thornbrugh, Toure, Tyler, Vaughn, 

Voskuhl, Weaver, Webb, Weese, 

Wells, Widener and Worthen  of the 

House 

 

and 

 

Littlefield of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A Concurrent Resolution mourning the loss of a former 

member of the Oklahoma House of Representatives, the 

Honorable Leroy O. Fields; expressing heartfelt condolences 

and extending deepest sympathy to the family members of 

Leroy O. Fields; and directing distribution. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, Leroy O. Fields passed away at the age of 87 on Sunday, 

March 5, 1995, at the Baptist Regional Medical Center in Miami, 

Oklahoma; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy O. Fields was born to Thomas and Alta Hutchison 

Fields on November 18, 1908, in Delaware County and was a life-long 

resident of that county; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy O. Fields married Mable Cates in 1933 at Vinita, 

Oklahoma; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy and Mable Fields together raised two adoring 

children, Rick and Mary Lou; and 
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WHEREAS, Leroy O. Fields was a member of the Oklahoma House of 

Representatives during the Twentieth Legislative Session in 1945, a 

businessman in Jay, an educator teaching at the Consistory School 

for the Masonic Lodge, and one of the first volunteer firemen in the 

great State of Oklahoma; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy O. Fields was also a member of the First Baptist 

Church in Jay, the Tulsa Shrine and a charter member of the Jay 

Masonic Lodge; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy O. Fields was eulogized at the First Baptist 

Church in Jay and laid to rest at the Mount Hermon Cemetery on 

Wednesday, March 8, 1995; and 

WHEREAS, Leroy O. Fields will live on in the hearts of those who 

loved him. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF  THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 45TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature expresses its heartfelt 

condolences and extends its deepest sympathy on the passing away of 

the esteemed Leroy O. Fields to the beloved members of his family. 

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature mourns the loss of a 

respected former member, the Honorable Representative Leroy O. 

Fields. 

THAT a copy of this resolution shall be distributed to the 

following members of the Leroy O. Fields family: his son and 

daughter-in-law, Rick and Karen Fields; his daughter and son-in-law, 

Mary Lou and Dick Sturges; his brothers, Sam Fields, Bill Fields, 

and Desmond Fields; his sisters, Ruby Ray, Wynona Dunaway, Dollie 

George, Thelma Stewart, and Callie Atchen; and his cousin, the 

Honorable Representative Joe Hutchison. 
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 28th day of March, 

1995. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House 

of 

Representative

s 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 17th day of April, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the 

Senate 

 

 


